referenced period.  Estimated costs of the transaction have not been included in the pro forma Statement of Operations
for the twelve month period ending June 30, 2010 or the nine months ended March 31, 2011.  An unaudited
condensed pro forma Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2011, and the unaudited condensed pro forma combining
Statement of Operations for Alanco for the nine months ended March 31, 2011 and the twelve months ended June 30,
2010 are presented below.

21

Edgar Filing: ALANCO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

40

ALANCO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)

Alanco Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

March 31, 2011
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Unaudited Financial Information:
The following represents an unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet
as of March 31, 2011, assuming the
Company's StarTrak System, LLC sale was consummated as of that date.

----------------------------(Dollars in
Thousands)------------------------

Pro Pro Forma
ASSETS Alanco Forma Consolidated
Current Assets: (Historical) Adj Amounts

Cash $ 184 $ 2,000(1) $ 656
(670)(2)
(228)(3)
(330)(6)
(300)(9)

ORBCOMM Common Stock   - 5,464(1) 5,464
ORBCOMM Common
Stock, held in Escrow   - 1,250(1) 1,250
ORBCOMM Preferred Stock   - 1,835(1)   -

(1,835)(4)
Assets Held for Sale 17,873   (17,833)(8)   40
Other Current Assets 222   - 222

Total Current
Assets 18,279 (10,647) 7,632

TOTAL ASSETS $ 18,279 $ (10,647) $ 7,632

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Accounts Payable and
Accrued Expenses $ 602 $   - $ 602
Dividends Payable 50 (50)(5)   -
Notes Payable - Current
Portion 4,758 (3,900)(1)   -

(330)(6)
(228)(3)
(300)(9)

Liabilities related to Assets
Held for Sale 3,926   (2,506)(8)   1,420

Total Current
Liabilities 9,336 (7,314) 2,022

Edgar Filing: ALANCO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

41

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,336 (7,314) 2,022

PREFERRED STOCK - SERIES
B CONVERTIBLE 1,184   - 1,184

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Series D Convertible
Preferred Stock 815 (815)(4)   -
Series E Convertible
Preferred Stock 3,165 (2,250)(1)   -

(915)(4)
Class A Common Stock 109,476 (1,588)(1) 107,888
Accumulated Deficit (105,697) 18,287(1) (103,462)

50(5)
(670)(2)
(105)(4)

(15,327)(8)
Total Shareholders'
Equity 7,759 (3,333)(7) 4,426

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY $ 18,279 $ (10,647) $ 7,632

22

Edgar Filing: ALANCO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

42

ALANCO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)

(1)Pro forma adjustments to reflect the sale of
StarTrak Systems, LLC for consideration
totaling $18.287 million,
including $2 million cash, $6.714 million in
ORBCOMM Common Stock, $1.835 million in
ORBCOMM Preferred
Stock, the assumption of $3.9 million in Notes
Payable, the surrender of $1.588 million in
Alanco Common Stock
valued at $1.31 per share and $2.25
million of Series E Preferred Stock held
by ORBCOMM.

(2)To record estimated costs related to the transaction including

[…]

resulting in a pro forma common shares outstanding at March
31, 2011 of 4,139,900.

(8)Elimination of StarTrak Assets Held for
Sale  and Liabilities Related to Assets

Edgar Filing: ALANCO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

43

Held for Sale.
(9)Payment of the $300,000 note payable to

ORBCOMM pursuant to the loan agreement for
an advance provided
to
Alanco.

Refer to Note C for detailed information on the balances included in Assets Held for Sale and Liabilities Related to
Assets Held for Sale.

23

Edgar Filing: ALANCO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

44

ALANCO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)

Alanco Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2011

The following represents an unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated statement of operations for the nine months
ended March 31, 2011, assuming the sale of StarTrak Systems, LLC was consumated on July
1, 2010.

----------------------------(Dollars in
Thousands)-------------------------

Pro Pro Forma
Alanco Forma Consolidated

(Historical) Adjustments Amounts
Sales $ - $ - $ -

   Cost of Sales - - -
   Corporate expense 1,041 - 1,041

1,041 - 1,041
Operating Loss (1,041 ) - (1,041 )

   Interest Expense, net (334 ) 334 (1) -
   Other Income (Expense) (10 ) - (10 )
LOSS FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS (1,385 ) 334 (1,051 )
   Loss from Discontinued
Operations (1,059 ) 959 (4) (100 )
NET LOSS (2,444 ) 1,293 (1,151 )
   Preferred Stock Dividends (239 ) 154 (2) (85 )
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE
TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $ (2,683 ) $ 1,447 $ (1,236 )

NET LOSS PER COMMON
SHARE - BASIC AND
DILUTED

Continuing
Operations $ (0.26 ) $ (0.26 )
Discontinued
Operations $ (0.20 ) $ (0.02 )
Preferred Stock
Dividends $ (0.04 ) $ (0.02 )
Net Loss Per Share
Attributiable to
Common

$ (0.50 ) $ (0.30 )

Edgar Filing: ALANCO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

45

Shareholders

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING

Basic and Diluted 5,352,400 (1,212,500) (3) 4,139,900

(1)
To reverse interest expense for the period based upon assumption that
all interest bearing debt was paid.

(2)
Elimination of dividends for Series E and Series D preferred
shares to be retired with ORBCOMM
preferred shares received in the transaction. Balance of dividends
related to Series B Preferred Stock.

(3)
To adjust for Alanco Common Shares received from ORBCOMM in
transaction.

(4)

Elimination of Loss
from Discontinued
Operations related to
StarTrak.

24

Edgar Filing: ALANCO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

46

ALANCO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (continued)

Alanco Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2010

The following represents an unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
operations for the twelve months
ended June 30, 2010, assuming the sale of StarTrak Systems, LLC was consumated on July 1,
2009.

------------------------------(Dollars in
Thousands)--------------------------

Pro Pro Forma
Alanco  StarTrak Forma Consolidated

(Historical)  (Historical) Adjustments Amounts
Sales $ 14,632 $ (14,632) $ - $ -

   Cost of Sales 8,664 (8,664) - -
   Selling, General and
Administrative Expense 6,726 (5,780)   - 946
   Amortization of Stock
Based Compensation   400 (292) - 108
   Depreciation and
Amortization 535 (535) - -

16,325 (15,271) - 1,054
Operating Loss (1,693 ) (639) - (1,054 )

   Interest Expense, net (862 ) - 862 (1) -
   Other Income (Expense) (4 )   - - (4 )
LOSS FROM
CONTINUING
OPERATIONS (2,559 ) (639)  862 (1,058 )
   Loss from Discontinued
Operations (6,569 ) -  - (6,569 )
NET LOSS (9,128 ) (639) 862 (7,627 )
   Preferred Stock
Dividends (385 ) -   281 (2) (104 )
NET LOSS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS $ (9,513 ) $ (639) $ 1,143 $ (7,731 )

NET LOSS PER
COMMON SHARE -
BASIC AND DILUTED

Continuing
Operations $ (0.60 ) $ (0.34 )

Edgar Filing: ALANCO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

47

Discontinued
Operations $ (1.53 ) $ (2.13 )
Preferred Stock
Dividends $ (0.09 ) $ (0.03 )
Net Loss Per
Share
Attributiable to
Common
Shareholders $ (2.22 ) $ (2.50 )

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING

Basic and Diluted 4,295,100 (1,212,500) (3) 3,082,600

(1)
To reverse interest expense for the period based upon assumption that all